

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. SS E.A.P. 1996

LINDA PARISANO DALRYMPLE,

Appellant,

v.

EUGENE BROWN,

Appellee.

BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL SOCIETY FOR TRAUMATIC STRESS STUDIES,
FAMILY VIOLENCE AND SEXUAL ASSAULT INSTITUTE, SUPPORT CENTER
FOR CHILD ADVOCATES, PENNSYLVANIA COALITION AGAINST RAPE,
PENNSYLVANIA COALITION AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE,
WOMEN ORGANIZED AGAINST RAPE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL
WORKERS, PENNSYLVANIA NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN,
NORTHWEST WOMEN'S LAW CENTER, NOW LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATION
FUND, AND WOMEN'S LAW PROJECT, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Appeal from the Order of the Superior Court entered on February 21, 1996,
at No. 1628 Philadelphia 1995, affirming the Order of April 3, 1995 of the
Court of Common Pleas of Delaware County, Civil Division, No. 92-10026

LYNN HECHT SCHAFRAN*
YOLANDA WU*
JULIE GOLDSCHIED*
NOW Legal Defense
and Education Fund
99 Hudson Street
New York, New York 10013
(212) 925-6635

Of Counsel

*Not admitted to practice in Pennsylvania.

CAROL E. TRACY
I.D. No. 40258
LINDA J. WHARTON
I.D. No. 34741
SUSAN FRIETSCHKE
I.D. No. 65240
Women's Law Project
125 South Ninth Street, Suite 401
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 928-9801

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
INTEREST OF <u>AMICI CURIAE</u>	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
ORDERS IN QUESTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. APPLYING THE DISCOVERY RULE IN THE CONTEXT OF CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE IS FULLY CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT'S WELL-ESTABLISHED PRECEDENT	6
A. Introduction.....	6
B. The Nature of the Injuries Inflicted by Child Sexual Abuse Causes Delayed Discovery	7
1. Amnesia Following Child Sexual Abuse Is Not a Form of Mental Illness, But Rather Well Within the Normal Range of Responses to Intolerable Trauma	7
2. Delayed Recall of Memories of Traumatic Experiences Has Been Widely Documented in Many Contexts	13
C. The Discovery Rule Applies in Cases Where, As Here, the Plaintiff's Injury by Its Very Nature Prevents Her from Discovering the Injury or Its Cause	16

II. EQUITABLE CONSIDERATIONS WEIGH OVERWHELMINGLY IN FAVOR OF APPLYING THE DISCOVERY RULE TO CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE CASES.....	24
A. Any Added Prejudice to the Defendant or Burden on the Courts from Applying the Discovery Rule in This Case Would Be Vastly Outweighed by the Plaintiff's Interest in Judicial Consideration of Her Claims	24
B. The Public Interest in Permitting Civil Actions by Adult Survivors of Child Sexual Abuse Is Compelling	26
CONCLUSION.....	29
INDIVIDUAL STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF <u>AMICI CURIAE</u>	1A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
Federal:	
<u>Barren by Barren v. United States</u> , 839 F.2d 987 (3d Cir. 1988).....	21
<u>Brunea v. Gustin</u> , 775 F. Supp. 844 (W.D. Pa. 1991).....	21
<u>Glus v. Brooklyn E. Dist. Terminal</u> , 359 U.S. 231 (1959).....	19
<u>Greenberg v. McCabe</u> , 453 F. Supp. 765 (E.D. Pa. 1978), aff'd, 594 F.2d 854 (3d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 444 U.S. 840 (1979).....	21,22
<u>Hewczuk v. Sambor</u> , 803 F. Supp. 1063 (E.D. Pa. 1992).....	19, 20, 21, 22, 25, 27
<u>Johnson v. Johnson</u> , 701 F. Supp. 1363 (N.D.Ill. 1988).....	23
<u>Person v. Kieffer</u> , 634 F. Supp. 892 (E.D. Pa. 1986).....	21
<u>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Farmer</u> , 865 F. Supp. 1143 (E.D. Pa. 1994).....	17, 24
State:	
<u>A.J. Aberman, Inc. v. Funk Bldg. Corp.</u> , 278 Pa. Super. 385, 420 A.2d 594 (1980).....	17
<u>A. McD. v. Rosen</u> , 423 Pa. Super. 304, 621 A.2d 128 (1993).....	16-17, 19, 23
<u>Ault v. Jasko</u> , 637 N.E.2d 870 (Ohio Ct. App. 1994).....	23
<u>Ayers v. Morgan</u> , 397 Pa. 282, 154 A.2d 788 (1959).....	17, 22
<u>Bradley v. Ragheb</u> , 429 Pa. Super. 616, 633 A.2d 192 (1993).....	17
<u>Farris v. Compton</u> , 652 A.2d 49 (D.C. 1994).....	23
<u>Hammer v. Hammer</u> , 418 N.W.2d 23 (Wis. Ct. App. 1987) <u>rev. denied</u> , 428 N.W.2d 552 (Wis. 1988).....	23, 26
<u>Hayward v. Medical Ctr.</u> , 530 Pa. 320, 608 A.2d 1040 (1992).....	20, 22

<u>Leonard v. England</u> , 445 S.E.2d 50 (N.C. Ct. App. 1994).....	23
<u>McCollum v. D'Arcy</u> , 638 A.2d 797 (N.H. 1994).....	23
<u>Med-Mar. Inc. v. Dilworth</u> , 214 Pa. Super. 402, 257 A.2d 910 (1969).....	18
<u>Osland v. Osland</u> , 442 N.W. 2d 907 (N.D. 1989).....	23, 25
<u>Pastierik v. Duquesne Light Co.</u> , 514 Pa. 517, 526 A.2d 323 (1987).....	17
<u>Phillips v. Johnson</u> , 599 N.E.2d 4, 7 (Ill. App. Ct. 1992).....	23, 25
<u>Pocono Int'l Raceway v. Pocono Produce. Inc.</u> , 503 Pa. 80, 468 A.2d 468 (1983)	16
<u>Redenz by Redenz v. Rosenberg</u> , 360 Pa. Super. 430, 520 A.2d 883, <u>alloc. denied</u> , 516 Pa. 635, 533 A.2d 93 (1987).....	16
<u>Sadtler v. Jackson-Cross Co.</u> , 402 Pa. Super. 492, 587 A.2d 727 (1991).....	22
<u>Seto v. Willits</u> , 432 Pa. Super. 346, 638 A.2d 258 (1994).....	19
<u>Smith v. Bell Tel. Co.</u> , 397 Pa. 134, 153 A.2d 477 (1959).....	17
<u>Trieschock v. Owens Corning Fiberglas Co.</u> , 354 Pa. Super. 263, 511 A.2d 932 (1987).....	17

Statutes and Legislative Material

Alaska Stat. § 09.10.140 (1995).....	23
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-56-130 (Michie 1995).....	23
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 340.1(a) (West 1995).....	23
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-80-103.7 (1995).....	23
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 95.11 (West 1995).....	23
Iowa Code Ann. § 614.8A (West. 1995).....	23
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-523 (1995).....	23
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 14 § 752-C (West 1995).....	23

Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Ch. 260 § 4C (1995)	23
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 541.073 (1995)	23
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.046 (1995).....	23
Mont. Code Ann. § ²⁷ . ² . ²¹⁶ (¹)(b) (1995).....	23
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 11.215 (Michie 1995)	23
N.J. Stat. § 2A:61B-1 (West 1995).....	23
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 37-1-30 (Michie 1996).....	23
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 12 § 95 (1995).....	23
Or. Rev. Stat. § 12.117 (1995).....	23
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. <i>Ann.</i> § 6303(a) (Supp. 1996).....	7
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 5533(a) (Supp. 1996)	20, 21
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 5533(b) (Supp. 1996).....	24
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 5552(c)(3).....	24
R.I. Gen. Laws § 9-1-51 (1995)	23
S.D. Codified Laws Ann. § 26-10-25 (1996)	23
Utah Code Ann. § 78-12-25.1 (1996).....	23
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 522(a) (1995)	23
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-2.49 (Michie 1995)	23
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 4.16.340 (1995)	23
Wy. Stat. § 1-3-105 (1996).....	23
Pa. Sen. J. 2195 (May 21, 1984) (statement of Sen. O'Pake)	18

Other Authorities

- American Psychiatric Association, Statement on Memories of Sexual Abuse (1994)..... 12
- American Psychological Association, Violence and the Family (1996)..... 7, 8, 9, 23
- Herbert C. Archibald & Read D. Tuddenham, Persistent Stress Reaction After Combat, 12 Arch. Gen. Psychiatry 475 (1965) 16
- Joseph H. Beitchman et al., A Review of the Long-Term Effects of Child Sexual Abuse, 16 Child Abuse & Neglect 101 (1992) 20
- Lucy Berliner & J. Robert Wheeler, Treating the Effects of Sexual Abuse on Children, 2 J. Interpersonal Violence 415 (1987) 9
- Cynthia Grant Bowman & Elizabeth Mertz, A Dangerous Direction: Legal Intervention in Sexual Abuse Survivor Therapy, 109 Harv. L. Rev. 551 (1996) 10
- J. Douglas Bremner et al., Dissociation and Posttraumatic Stress Disorder in Vietnam Combat Veterans, 149 Am. J. Psychiatry 328 (1992) 14
- John Briere & Jon Conte, Self-Reported Amnesia for Abuse in Adults Molested as Children, 6 J. Traumatic Stress 21 (1993)..... 9, 10
- Angela Browne & David Finkelhor, Impact of Child Sexual Abuse: A Review of the Research, 99 Psychol. Bull. 66 (1986)..... 8
- Stephen J. Dollinger, Lightning-Strike Disaster Among Children, 58 Brit. J. Med. Psychol. 375 (1985)..... 15
- Diana M. Elliott & John Briere, Posttraumatic Stress Associated With Delayed Recall of Sexual Abuse: A General Population Study, 8 J. Traumatic Stress 629 (1995) 9, 10-11, 12, 23
- Shirley Feldman-Summers & Kenneth S. Pope, The Experience of "Forgetting" Childhood Abuse: A National Survey of Psychologists, 62 J. Consulting & Clinical Psychology 636 (1994)..... 25
- Anne E. Goldfeld, The Physical and Psychological Sequelae of Torture, 259 JAMA 2725 (1988)..... 15
- Liz Hall & Siobhan Lloyd, Surviving Child Sexual Abuse: A Handbook for Helping Women Challenge Their Past (1989)..... 8, 9

J. L. Henderson & Merrill Moore, The Psychoneuroses of War, 230 New Eng. J. Med.273 (1944).....	14
Judith L. Herman, Father-Daughter Incest (1981)	27
Judith Lewis Herman, Trauma and Recovery (1992)	8,9
Judith L. Herman & Emily Schatzow, Recovery and Verification of Memories of Childhood Sexual Trauma, 4 Psychoanalytic Psychol. 1 (1987)	10,25
<u>Judith Herman et al., Long-Term Effects of Incestuous Abuse in Childhood,</u> 143 Am. J. Psychiatry 1293 (1986).....	20
Pierre Janet, Psychological Healing I (E. Paul & C. Paul trans., 1925)	13
Kathleen A. Kendall-Tackett, Characteristics of Abuse That Influence When Adults Molested As Children Seek Treatment, 6 J. Interpersonal Violence 486 (1991)	11,26
Karen L. Kinnear, Child Sexual Abuse: A Reference Handbook (1995)	6,7
<u>J. David Kinzie, Posttraumatic Effects and Their Treatment Among Southeast Asian Refugees, in Intl Handbook of Traumatic Stress Syndromes 311</u> (1993).....	15
Robert Krell, Child Survivors of the Holocaust, 38 Can. J. Psychiatry 384 (1993).....	14, 15
Jocelyn B. Lamm, Note, Easing Access to the Courts for Incest Victims: <u>Toward an Equitable Application of the Delayed Discovery Rule,</u> 100 Yale L. J. 2189 (1991)	27
Elizabeth F. Loftus et al., Memories of Childhood Sexual Abuse, 18 Psychol. Women Q. 67 (1994).....	12
Alexander C. McFarlane & Bessel A. van der Kolk, Conclusions and Future Directions, in Traumatic Stress: <u>The Effects of Overwhelming Experience on Mind Body & Societe</u> 559 (van der Kolk et al. eds., 1996)	13
Charles S. Myers, A Contribution to the Study of Shell Shock, The Lancet, Feb. 13, 1915.....	14
Pennsylvania Dep't Pub. Welfare, Child Abuse Report (1995)	6,7

Bruce D. Perry, <u>Neurodevelopment and the Neurophysiology of Trauma I: Conceptual Considerations for Clinical Work with Maltreated Children</u> , 6 The Advisor (Am. Prof. Soc'y on Abuse Children, Chicago, Ill.), Spring 1993	10
Alan Rosenfeld, <u>The Statute of Limitations Barrier in Childhood Sexual Abuse Cases: The Equitable Estoppel Remedy</u> , 12 Harv. Women's L. J. 206 (1989).....	28
Diana E. H. Russell, <u>The Secret Trauma</u> (1986).....	6, 7, 27
William Sargant & Eliot Slater, <u>Amnesic Syndromes in War</u> , 34 Proceedings Royal Soc'y Med. 47 (1941)	14
Douglas A. Thom & Norman Fenton, <u>Amnesia in War Cases</u> , 76 Am. J. Insanity 437 (1920)	14
Rebecca L. Thomas, Note, <u>Adult Survivors of Childhood Sexual Abuse and Statutes of Limitations: A Call for Legislative Action</u> , 26 Wake Forest L. Rev. 1245 (1991)	27
Lois Timnick, <u>22% in Survey Were Child Abuse Victims</u> , L.A. Times, Aug. 25, 1985.....	7
Bessel A. van der Kolk, <u>Trauma and Memory</u> , in <u>Traumatic Stress: The Effects of Overwhelming Experience on Mind, Body & Society</u> (van der Kolk et al. eds., 1996)	9, 10
Bessel A. van der Kolk, <u>Traumatic Memories</u> , in <u>Trauma and Memory in Clinical and Forensic Settings</u> (Paul Applebaum & Mark Elan eds.) (forthcoming June 1997).....	10, 11
Bessel A. van der Kolk & William Kadish, <u>Amnesia, Dissociation, and the Return of the Re^pressed</u> , in <u>Psychological Trauma</u> 173 (Bessel A. van der Kolk ed.) (1987).....	15-16
Stevan M. Weine et al., <u>Psychiatric Consequences of "Ethnic Cleansing": Clinical Assessments and Trauma Testimonies of Newly Resettled Bosnian Refugees</u> , 152 Am. J. Psychiatry 536 (1995)	15
Linda Meyer Williams, <u>Recall of Childhood Trauma: A Prospective Study of Women's Memories of Child Sexual Abuse</u> , 62 J. Consulting and Clinical Psychol. 1167 (1994)	11
Leslie Young, <u>Sexual Abuse and the Problem of Embodiment</u> , 16 Child Abuse & Neglect 89 (1992)	20
